

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE
TESTIMONY OF EXPERT DANIEL FISCHER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Professor Fischel Is Well Qualified to Render an Opinion in This Matter.....	4
B. Professor Fischel’s Opinions Easily Satisfy Fed. R. Evid. 702	4
C. Professor Fischel Did Perform a Loss Causation Analysis	5
D. Professor Fischel’s Specific Disclosure Model Clearly Meets Any <i>Daubert</i> Challenge	5
1. The Specific Disclosure Model Is Appropriate	5
2. Professor Fischel’s Selection of Relevant Disclosure Dates Is a Proper Exercise of His Judgment.....	6
3. Professor Fischel’s Use of the “One-Tailed” Test Is an Accepted Methodology	8
E. Professor Fischel’s Leakage Model Is an Accepted Methodology in Certain Situations Such as the Instant Case	8
F. Professor Fischel Properly Assumed Liability in This Case	11
G. Defendants’ Arguments About Professor Fischel Relying on Pre-Class Period Inflation Are Invalid	12
H. Professor Fischel Found that Household’s Stock Was Inflated During the Class Period	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Avery Dennison Corp. v. Four Pillars Enter. Co.</i> , 45 F. App'x 479 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	4
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , No. 03-932, 2005 U.S. TRANS LEXIS 4 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2005)	10
<i>Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co. of New York v. Intercounty Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 00 C 5658, 2003 WL 2005233 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2003)	10-11
<i>Freeland v. Iridium World Commc'ns</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)	3, 11
<i>Greater Pa. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Whitehall Jewellers, Inc.</i> , No. 04 C 1107, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 376 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2005)	5, 9
<i>In re Bradley Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D.N.J. 2006)	9
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	3, 10
<i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 501 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	5, 9-10
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Okla. 2007).....	11

	Page
<i>Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Rouhana (In re Winstar Communs.)</i> , No. 01 CV 3014, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7618, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)	10
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Mkts.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007)	3, 6
<i>RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587 (PKL) (RLE), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3742 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2000)	7-8
<i>RRK Holding Co. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	3, 11
<i>Smith v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , No. 3:01-CV-753 PS, 2004 WL 5499511 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 12, 2004).....	11
<i>Stilwell v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Villa v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 397 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 702	1, 4, 10-11
Rule 703	10, 11
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Bradford Cornell & R. Gregory Morgan, <i>Using Finance Theory to Measure Damages in Fraud on the Market Cases</i> (1990) 37 UCLA L. Rev. 883	8
Merrit B. Fox, <i>After Dura: Causation in Fraud-on-the-Market Actions</i> (2006) 31 J. Corp. L. 829	10
